

**GLEN ELLYN FOOD PANTRY**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

---

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT .....	3-4
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – MODIFIED CASH BASIS	
Statements of Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets .....	5
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Other Changes in Net Assets.....	6
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	7-8
Statements of Cash Flows .....	9
Notes to Financial Statements.....	10-16



## INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

Board of Directors  
Glen Ellyn Food Pantry  
Glen Ellyn, Illinois

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of GLEN ELLYN FOOD PANTRY (an Illinois nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of assets, liabilities and net assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, all on the modified cash basis of accounting, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of organization's management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting; this includes determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

### **Accountants' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of GLEN ELLYN FOOD PANTRY and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

### **Accountants' Conclusion**

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with the modified cash basis accounting.

**Emphasis of Matter**

We draw attention to Note 2 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our conclusion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Warady & Davis LLP

August 3, 2023

## GLEN ELLYN FOOD PANTRY

## STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Modified Cash Basis

As of December 31

2022

2021

**ASSETS****CURRENT ASSETS**

Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,094,456	\$ 1,659,369
Investments	350,848	—
Total Current Assets	<u>1,445,304</u>	<u>1,659,369</u>

**PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and Equipment, net	21,289	9,730
Building Construction in Process	901,043	281,123
Total Net Property and Equipment	<u>922,332</u>	<u>290,853</u>

SOFTWARE, net	18,660	12,633
---------------	--------	--------

<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 2,386,296</b>	<b>\$ 1,962,855</b>
---------------------	---------------------	---------------------

**LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS****LIABILITIES**

Accrued Payroll Taxes	\$ —	\$ 3,231
-----------------------	------	----------

**NET ASSETS**

Without Donor Restrictions	2,121,661	1,303,512
With Donor Restrictions	264,635	656,112
Total Net Assets	<u>2,386,296</u>	<u>1,959,624</u>

	<b>\$ 2,386,296</b>	<b>\$ 1,962,855</b>
--	---------------------	---------------------

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Modified Cash Basis

For the Years Ended December 31

	2022			2021		
	<u>Without Donor Restriction</u>	<u>With Donor Restriction</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Without Donor Restriction</u>	<u>With Donor Restriction</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE</b>						
Building Campaign Contributions	\$	\$ 229,346	\$ 229,346	\$	\$ 508,361	\$ 508,361
Other Campaign Contributions	249,387		249,387	226,118	23,504	249,622
Other Contributions	546,074		546,074	611,070		611,070
In-Kind Donations	1,601,922		1,601,922	1,451,786		1,451,786
	<u>2,397,383</u>	<u>229,346</u>	<u>2,626,729</u>	<u>2,288,974</u>	<u>531,865</u>	<u>2,820,839</u>
Other Revenues						
Investment Income	1,605		1,605	225		225
Payroll Protection Program Loan Forgiveness			—	44,600		44,600
Total Other Revenues	<u>1,605</u>		<u>1,605</u>	<u>44,825</u>		<u>44,825</u>
Net Assets Released from Restriction	620,823	(620,823)	—	310,699	(310,699)	—
Total Support and Revenue	<u>3,019,811</u>	<u>(391,477)</u>	<u>2,628,334</u>	<u>2,644,498</u>	<u>221,166</u>	<u>2,865,664</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>						
Program Expenses						
In-Kind	1,590,922		1,590,922	1,428,286		1,428,286
Other	462,347		462,347	421,673		421,673
Total Program Expenses	<u>2,053,269</u>		<u>2,053,269</u>	<u>1,849,959</u>		<u>1,849,959</u>
Management and General	88,125		88,125	82,653		82,653
Fundraising	60,268		60,268	78,772		78,772
Total Expenses	<u>2,201,662</u>		<u>2,201,662</u>	<u>2,011,384</u>		<u>2,011,384</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	818,149	(391,477)	426,672	633,114	221,166	854,280
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	1,303,512	656,112	1,959,624	670,398	434,946	1,105,344
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ 2,121,661	\$ 264,635	\$ 2,386,296	\$ 1,303,512	\$ 656,112	\$ 1,959,624

## STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Modified Cash Basis

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries and Wages	\$ 220,708	\$ 50,828	\$ 14,057	\$ 285,593
Payroll Taxes	16,823	3,933	1,092	21,848
Bank Charges		226		226
Advertising	2,179	2,179	2,179	6,537
Depreciation and Amortization	5,881	229	63	6,173
Dues and Subscriptions	7,721	971	1,312	10,004
Education		85		85
Insurance	3,912	914	254	5,080
Miscellaneous			2,659	2,659
Repairs, Equipment and Maintenance	30,427	2,695	169	33,291
Office Expense	8,659	1,274	318	10,251
Office Supplies	3,473	812	226	4,511
Payroll Service Fees		301		301
Postage and Delivery			13,616	13,616
Printing and Reproduction	2,247	526	10,659	13,432
Professional Fees	28,775	19,781	7,704	56,260
Rent	38,220	1,365	5,915	45,500
Pantry Food and Supplies	1,678,157			1,678,157
Telephone and Utilities	4,947	635	45	5,627
Volunteer Appreciation	1,140	1,371		2,511
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 2,053,269</b>	<b>\$ 88,125</b>	<b>\$ 60,268</b>	<b>\$ 2,201,662</b>

## STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

Modified Cash Basis

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries and Wages	\$ 194,586	\$ 48,654	\$ 12,655	\$ 255,895
Payroll Taxes	14,878	3,719	979	19,576
Bank Charges		197		197
Advertising	5,183	5,182	5,183	15,548
Depreciation and Amortization	15,151	553	144	15,848
Dues and Subscriptions	6,177	748	1,695	8,620
Education		10		10
Special Fundraising Event			4,967	4,967
Insurance	2,860	715	188	3,763
Repairs, Equipment and Maintenance	29,400	1,184	1,951	32,535
Office Expense	10,004	2,500	658	13,162
Office Supplies	3,279	820	215	4,314
Payroll Service Fees		1,106		1,106
Postage and Delivery			14,140	14,140
Printing and Reproduction	4,376		9,793	14,169
Professional Fees	27,294	14,321	19,647	61,262
Promotional Expense			27	27
Rent	41,580	1,485	6,435	49,500
Pantry Food and Supplies	1,488,895			1,488,895
Telephone and Utilities	4,540	459	95	5,094
Volunteer Appreciation	1,756	1,000		2,756
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 1,849,959</b>	<b>\$ 82,653</b>	<b>\$ 78,772</b>	<b>\$ 2,011,384</b>



## STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Modified Cash Basis

For the Years Ended December 31

2022

2021

## CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Assets	<u>\$ 426,672</u>	<u>\$ 854,280</u>
----------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Depreciation and Amortization - Property and Equipment	4,100	15,848
--	-------	--------

Amortization - Software	2,073	—
-------------------------	-------	---

Net Unrealized Loss on Investments	846	—
------------------------------------	-----	---

Accrued Payroll Taxes	(3,231)	(7,400)
-----------------------	---------	---------

Donated Stock	(1,887)	(123,897)
---------------	---------	-----------

Proceeds from Sale of Donated Stock	1,887	123,897
-------------------------------------	-------	---------

Payroll Protection Program Loan Forgiveness	—	(44,600)
---	---	----------

Total Adjustments	<u>3,788</u>	<u>(36,152)</u>
-------------------	--------------	-----------------

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u>430,460</u>	<u>818,128</u>
---	----------------	----------------

## CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Change in Cash Held in Investment Portfolio	(2,451)	—
---	---------	---

Purchases of Investments	(349,243)	—
--------------------------	-----------	---

Purchases of Property and Equipment	(15,659)	—
-------------------------------------	----------	---

Payments for Building Construction in Process	(619,920)	(263,757)
---	-----------	-----------

Purchases of Software	(8,100)	(12,633)
-----------------------	---------	----------

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities	<u>(995,373)</u>	<u>(276,390)</u>
---------------------------------------	------------------	------------------

NET DECREASE IN CASH	<u>(564,913)</u>	541,738
----------------------	------------------	---------

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning	<u>1,659,369</u>	1,117,631
--------------------------------------	------------------	-----------

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, ENDING	<u>\$ 1,094,456</u>	<u>\$ 1,659,369</u>
-----------------------------------	---------------------	---------------------

## SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF

CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Noncash Operating Activities

Donated Goods	<u>\$ 1,590,922</u>	<u>\$ 1,428,286</u>
---------------	---------------------	---------------------

Donated Facilities	<u>\$ 11,000</u>	<u>\$ 23,500</u>
--------------------	------------------	------------------

---

---

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

---

---

**NOTE 1—ORGANIZATION ACTIVITIES**

The Glen Ellyn Food Pantry (the Organization) is an Illinois not-for-profit corporation which provides groceries to families in need. The Organization is sponsored by 14 churches located in Glen Ellyn and receives monetary contributions from members of these various churches and others in the community, as well as donations of food and pantry supplies from local businesses.

**NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

This summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the Organization's financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of management who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity.

**BASIS OF ACCOUNTING**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than U. S. generally accepted accounting principles. Under that basis, certain revenues and the related assets are recognized when received rather than when earned and certain expenses are recognized when paid rather than when the obligations are incurred. Contributions collected on behalf of the Organization by third party fundraising platforms are not recognized as revenue until the collections have been remitted to the Organization. In addition, property and equipment and intangibles have been capitalized and depreciated/amortized. Payroll tax deferrals authorized by a COVID-19 presidential memorandum in 2021 were expensed as incurred and the liability was accrued as of December 31, 2021. This liability was paid off during 2022.

**FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION**

The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) topic related to *Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations*. Under the Codification, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities, based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Without donor restriction - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations plus those resources for which temporarily donor-imposed stipulations have been satisfied. Net assets without donor restriction may be designated by action of the Board of Directors.

With donor restriction - Net assets are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met either by actions of the Organization (purpose restrictions) and/or the passage of time (time restrictions). As the restrictions are satisfied, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the accompanying financial statements as net assets released from restrictions.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless use of the related asset is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restriction.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

The Organization considers all highly-liquid investments purchased with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents consist of money market funds.

**INVESTMENTS**

The Organization follows the provisions of the FASB codification for accounting for investments held by not-for-profit organizations. Accordingly, the Organization records investment purchases at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values. Fair value is based on quoted market prices. Realized gains and losses are the differences between the proceeds received and the cost of investments sold. Unrealized gains and losses are the differences between the fair value and the cost of investments and are included in earnings.

**PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment purchases of \$500 or more are stated at cost when purchased or fair value as of the date of the gift, if donated. Depreciation/amortization is calculated on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets or the life of the lease for leasehold improvements as follows:

<u>Asset</u>	<u>Years</u>
Furniture and Equipment.....	5
Leasehold Improvements .....	5
Office Equipment.....	5

**SOFTWARE**

Software consists of an IT infrastructure and a client service tracker database. The IT infrastructure is stated at the cost of its design and was amortized using the straight-line method over five years. This software is fully amortized. Software also includes the cost of a new client service tracker database, which was still in process at December 31, 2021, and was completed and placed in service during the first quarter of 2022. That software also has an estimated useful life of five years and is amortized using the straight-line method of amortization.

**RECOGNITION OF SUPPORT AND REVENUES**

The Organization accounts for contributions received and unconditional promises to give under the provisions of the FASB Codification topic related to contributions made and received. In accordance with the Codification and the Organization's modified cash basis of accounting, unconditional contributions are recognized as support revenue when received. Contributions received are recorded as support with or without donor restriction, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with time or purpose restriction are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK**

The Organization's cash and cash equivalents balances, at times, may exceed federally-insured limits. At December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Organization has deposits at financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits of approximately \$859,006 and \$1,413,076, respectively. The Organization has not experienced any losses in these accounts and its management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents

Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility risks and it is possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near-term. Due to the nature of the investments held at December 31, 2022, which consist of a Federally insured Certificate of Deposit and a U.S. Treasury Bill maturing in one year, management believes that any changes in value would not materially affect the Organization or the amounts reported in the financial statements.

**DONATED GOODS AND FACILITIES**

The Organization reports the fair value of gifts of donated food and other supplies as public support without restriction and, shortly thereafter, as expense when distributed to families in need. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization received and distributed approximately 820,063 pounds of donated goods valued at \$1,590,922. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the donated goods accounted for approximately 740,044 pounds valued at \$1,428,286. The amounts are included in in-kind donations on the statements of revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets, and in pantry food and supplies on the statements of functional expenses. The approximate average value of one pound of donated goods for 2022 and 2021 was estimated to be \$1.94 and \$1.93 per pound, respectively.

Donated facilities are recorded annually at their estimated fair value by comparing to the value per square foot of similar rental properties in the Organization's area for the year the facilities were used. Donated facilities were estimated at \$11,000 for 2022 and \$23,500 for 2021, and are included as in-kind donations on the statements of revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets and in rent expense on the statements of functional expenses.

**USE OF ESTIMATES**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

**FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES**

The costs of providing various programs and other activities are presented on a functional basis in the statements of revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets. Accordingly, certain expenses have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited, based on direct charges or appropriate methods determined by management. These allocation methods include allocation of personnel and any other costs deemed to be related to time and efforts expended by employees on the different functional categories and allocation of occupancy and related costs using space utilization percentages occupied by the various functions.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****INCOME TAX STATUS**

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is similarly classified by the State of Illinois. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements do not reflect income tax expense. The Organization files its form 990 in the federal jurisdiction. The Organization is exempt from filing with the office of the Illinois Attorney General due to its religious affiliation status.

**NOTE 3—LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES**

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, are comprised of the following at December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents.....	\$ 1,094,456	\$ 1,659,369
Investments.....	350,848	—
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions.....	<u>(264,635)</u>	<u>(656,112)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,180,669</u>	<u>\$ 1,003,257</u>

As part of its liquidity management plan, the Organization has a policy of maintaining sufficient cash to meet at least three months of normal operating needs.

**NOTE 4—INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

The FASB Codification provides a framework for measuring fair value using a three-level hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 4—INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

*Level 1 Fair Value Measurements*

The Organization has no level 1 fair value measurements.

*Level 2 Fair Value Measurements*

The fair values of certificates of deposit and treasury bills are based on significant other observable quoted prices for similar assets in active markets.

*Level 3 Fair Value Measurements*

The Organization has no level 3 fair value measurements.

Fair values of investments measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Certificate of Deposit.....	\$ 148,416	\$ —	\$ 148,416	\$ —
US Treasury Bills .....	<u>199,981</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>199,981</u>	<u>—</u>
Total Investments at Fair Value .....	348,397	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 348,397</u>	<u>\$ —</u>
Uninvested Cash in Investment Portfolio.....	<u>2,451</u>			
Total Investments.....	<u>\$ 350,848</u>			

There were no investments as of December 31, 2021.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 5—PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consists of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Furniture and Fixtures .....	\$ 23,596	\$ 12,151
Leasehold Improvements .....	91,215	91,215
Office Equipment .....	71,938	67,724
Building Construction in Process .....	<u>901,043</u>	<u>281,123</u>
	<b>1,087,792</b>	452,213
Less Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization .....	<u>165,460</u>	<u>161,360</u>
	<b>\$ 922,332</b>	<b>\$ 290,853</b>
Depreciation and Amortization Expense .....	<b>\$ 4,100</b>	<b>\$ 15,848</b>

**NOTE 6—SOFTWARE**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
IT Infrastructure .....	\$ 12,772	\$ 12,772
Database .....	<u>20,733</u>	<u>12,633</u>
	<b>33,505</b>	25,405
Less Accumulated Amortization .....	<u>14,845</u>	<u>12,772</u>
	<b>\$ 18,660</b>	<b>\$ 12,633</b>
Amortization Expense .....	<b>\$ 2,073</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

Amortization expense over the next five years will be \$4,147 for the years ending December 31, 2023 through 2026, and \$2,072 for the year ending December 31, 2027.

**NOTE 7—NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

As of December 31, 2022, net assets with donor restrictions of \$239,635 are donor-restricted to use for the new facility and \$25,000 for making the Organization's facility easily accessible. In 2022, net assets of \$620,823 were released from restrictions by incurring expenses that met the donor's restriction for use on the new facility.

As of December 31, 2021, net assets with donor restrictions of \$631,112 are restricted to use for the new facility and \$25,000 for making the Organization's facility easily accessible. In 2021, net assets of \$287,195 were released from restriction by incurring expenses that met the donor's restriction for use on the new facility, \$300 for holiday baskets, \$17,500 for new staff, pandemic-related equipment/supplies and additional food, and \$5,704 for software and food scales.

---

---

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

---

---

**NOTE 8—OPERATING LEASES**

The Organization leases space in one of its sponsoring churches on a month-to-month basis. In 2021, the Organization rented additional storage space at the church on a month-to-month basis. The total monthly payments gradually increased from \$1,500, before the rented additional space, to \$3,500 in 2022.

The Organization entered into a lease agreement for an additional facility on May 15, 2019 for forty-five years at annual payments of \$55, including five ten-year renewal options. The Organization is responsible for the operating and repair expenses. As noted in Note 2, an in-kind donation of \$11,000 was recorded in 2022 and \$23,500 in 2021 for the fair value of the facilities in excess of the discounted annual payments. The related expense is reflected as rent expense on the statements of functional expenses for 2022 and 2021.

**NOTE 9—PAYROLL PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN**

On April 16, 2020, the Organization applied for and was awarded a Payroll Protection Program (PPP) loan from the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) of \$44,600. The loan accrues interest at a fixed rate of 1.00% per annum, but payments were not required to begin for ten months after the end of the loan forgiveness covered period, as defined in the SBA regulations. The Organization was eligible for loan forgiveness up to 100% of the loan, upon meeting certain requirements to the extent of applicable payroll and other covered costs. The Organization applied for and was granted full forgiveness of the entire loan amount plus interest on January 13, 2021.

As permitted under U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, the Organization accounted for the PPP loan as debt under FASB ASC 470. Under this standard, the proceeds from the loan remained reported as a liability on the statements of financial position until the SBA legally forgave the loan.

**NOTE 10—SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 3, 2023, the date which the financial statements were available for issue. There were no subsequent events which require disclosure.